BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 873 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Barve" and substitute "<u>Barve, Hurson, Hammen,</u> <u>Benson, Boteler, Boutin, Bromwell, Costa, Elliott, Frank, Kach, Kullen, Murray, Nathan-Pulliam,</u> <u>Oaks, Pendergrass, Rudolph, V. Turner, and Weldon</u>"; strike beginning with the second "the" in line 4 down through "administrator" in line 5 and substitute "<u>owners of nursing homes or other</u> <u>appropriate nursing home authorities to provide certain notice to the State Board of Nursing Home</u> <u>Administrators</u>"; in line 16, strike "civil" and substitute "<u>certain</u>"; and strike beginning with "altering" in line 20 down through "penalties;" in line 21.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 8, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "SUBJECT TO THE EVALUATION OF THE BOARD, EXCEPT"; in line 12, after "immediately" insert "<u>:</u>

<u>(I)</u>";

and in line 13, after "capacity" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(II) NOTIFY THE BOARD OF THE DESIGNATED LICENSED NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR'S NAME".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 16, after "(A)" insert "(<u>1</u>)"; in line 19, strike "NOT EXCEEDING 10,000"; in lines 20 and 21, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>I</u>)" and "(<u>II</u>)", respectively; and after line 22, insert:

"(2) <u>A CIVIL FINE IMPOSED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION MAY NOT</u> EXCEED:

(Over)

(I) \$1,000 FOR A FIRST VIOLATION; AND

(II) <u>\$5,000 FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT VIOLATION OF THE SAME</u> PROVISION.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 27, after "BOARD" insert "<u>, IN ADDITION TO REPRIMANDING THE</u> LICENSEE, PLACING THE LICENSEE ON PROBATION, OR SUSPENDING OR REVOKING <u>THE LICENSE</u>,"; in the same line, after "IMPOSE" insert "<u>:</u>

<u>(1)</u>";

in line 28, strike "\$10,000" and substitute "<u>\$1,000</u>"; in the same line, strike "EACH" and substitute "<u>A FIRST</u>"; and strike beginning with "IN" in line 28 down through "LICENSE" in line 30 and substitute "<u>; AND</u>

(2) <u>A CIVIL FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$5,000 FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT</u> VIOLATION OF THE SAME PROVISION".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7, in line 16, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A"; strike in their entirety lines 22 through 26, inclusive; and in line 27, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".